

COWAN, LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN, P.C.  
1133 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS  
NEW YORK, NY 10036-6799  
(212) 790-9200

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----		X
CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	12 Civ. 0095 (RJS)
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
REDIGI INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----		X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
CAPITOL IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST REDIGI'S INFRINGEMENT OF CAPITOL'S SOUND RECORDINGS AND ARTWORK .....	3
I. CAPITOL IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT CLAIMS .....	4
A. ReDigi is a Direct Infringer of Capitol's Copyrights .....	4
1. Capitol Owns Valid Statutory and Common-Law Copyrights.....	4
2. ReDigi Violates Capitol's Exclusive Rights in the Works.....	5
(a) ReDigi Reproduces the Works in Copies.....	5
(b) ReDigi Distributes Copies of the Works to the Public.....	8
(c) ReDigi Publicly Performs the Works by Digital Audio Transmission.....	9
(d) ReDigi Publicly Displays the Copyrighted Artwork.....	11
3. The First Sale Defense Does Not Apply to ReDigi.....	12
B. ReDigi Is A Secondary Infringer.....	16
1. ReDigi Induces Its Users' Infringements .....	16
2. ReDigi Is a Contributory Infringer .....	17
3. ReDigi Is Vicariously Liable for Its Users' Infringements .....	19
II. REDIGI'S CONDUCT IS CAUSING IRREPARABLE HARM TO CAPITOL.....	20
III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVORS CAPITOL.....	23
IV. AN INJUNCTION SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</u> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 19
<u>Arista Records LLC v. Does</u> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	17
<u>Arista Records, LLC v. Lime Group, LLC</u> , 715 F. Supp.2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	16
<u>Arista Records, LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</u> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	8, 9, 16
<u>Bogoni v. Gomez</u> , 2011 WL 6957599 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011) .....	25
<u>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</u> , 210 U.S. 339, 350-51 (1908) .....	15
<u>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of America, Inc.</u> , 4 N.Y.3d 540 (2005) .....	4, 5
<u>City Merchandise, Inc. v. Broadway Gifts Inc.</u> , No. 08 Civ. 9075 (RJS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5629 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2009) .....	4
<u>CJ Prods. LLC v. Concord Toys Int'l, Inc.</u> , 2011 WL 178610 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011) .....	24
<u>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Aveco, Inc.</u> , 800 F.2d 59 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	18
<u>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc.</u> , 866 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<u>Fonovisa, Inc. v. Cherry Auction, Inc.</u> , 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<u>Gershwin Publishing Corp. v. Columbia Artists Management, Inc.</u> , 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	17, 18, 19, 20
<u>Hotaling v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</u> , 118 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	8

<u>Intellectual Reserve, Inc. v. Utah Lighthouse Ministry, Inc.,</u> 75 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (D. Utah 1999) .....	18
<u>Maverick Recording Co. v. Harper,</u> 598 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	6-7
<u>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.,</u> 545 U.S. 913 (2005) .....	16
<u>New York Times Co., Inc. v. Tasini,</u> 533 U.S. 483, 121 S. Ct. 2381, 150 L. Ed. 2d 500 (2001).....	8, 14
<u>Peer Int'l Corp. v. Luna Records, Inc.,</u> 887 F. Supp. 560 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	19
<u>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Chuckleberry Publ'g, Inc.,</u> 939 F. Supp. 1032 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	8
<u>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Frena,</u> 839 F. Supp. 1552 (M.D. Fla. 1993).....	8, 12
<u>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Russ Hardenburgh, Inc.,</u> 982 F. Supp. 503 (N.D. Ohio 1997) .....	9, 18
<u>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Webbworld, Inc.,</u> 968 F. Supp. 1171 (N.D. Tex. 1997) .....	9
<u>Reckitt Benckiser Inc. v. Motomco Ltd.,</u> 760 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	3
<u>Salinger v. Colting,</u> 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	4, 20-21
<u>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. MAPHIA,</u> 948 F. Supp. 923 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	6
<u>Shapiro, Bernstein &amp; Co. v. H.L. Green Co.,</u> 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	19, 20
<u>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,</u> 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	17
<u>Twin Peaks Prods. v. Publ'ns Int'l. Ltd.,</u> 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	4
<u>United States v. ASCAP,</u> 627 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	10

<u>Ventura Travelware, Inc. v. A to Z Luggage Co., Inc.</u> , 1 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1552 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	24
<u>Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entm't, Inc.</u> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D.N.J. 2002).....	11-12
<u>Warner Bros. Entm't Inc. v. WTV Sys., Inc.</u> , 2011 WL 4001121 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2011) .....	11
<u>Warner Bros. Records, Inc. v. Walker</u> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 460 (W.D. Pa. 2010) .....	7

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	5,9-10,11,13
17 U.S.C. § 106 .....	5,7,9,11,12
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	12
17 U.S.C. § 108 .....	12
17 U.S.C. § 109 .....	2,12,13,14,15
17 U.S.C. § 110 .....	12
17 U.S.C. § 111 .....	12
17 U.S.C. § 112 .....	12
17 U.S.C. § 301 .....	5
17 U.S.C. § 410 .....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 M. & D. Nimmer, <u>Nimmer on Copyright</u> § 8.14[C][2], at8-192.5 (2011).....	10
U.S. Copyright Office, August 2001 “DMCA Section 104 Report” .....	12,13,14,15
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (2d Sess. 1976) .....	10
